


**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 13635/2023

1. Sushil Saini S/o Nemraj, Aged About 28 Years, R/o- Padukala, Tehsil Riyabadi, Dist. Nagaur.
2. Nandkishore Saini S/o Magan Ram, Aged About 21 Years, R/o- Bhagwanpura Riyabadi, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.
3. Ramdev Sankhala S/o Gendaram, Aged About 25 Years, R/o- Maliyon Ka Mohalla, Gram Saatlawas, Tehsil Merta City, District Nagaur.
4. Mukesh Kumar S/o Hardinram Bhati, Aged About 24 Years, R/o- Gram Jaatawas, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.
5. Karan Singh S/o Virendra Singh, Aged About 27 Years, R/o- Vill. Jasnagar, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.
6. Niranjana Bhati S/o Pukhraj Bhati, Aged About 22 Years, R/o- Vill. Riyabadi, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.
7. Manoj Kumar Saini S/o Jaswantram, Aged About 33 Years, R/o- Sant Lichmidas Nagar, Merta City, Tehsil Merta City, District Nagaur.
8. Ramniwas S/o Bhanwarlal, Aged About 33 Years, R/o- Gram Kod, Tehsil Degana, District Nagaur.
9. Gopal Ram Bhati S/o Ramjiram Bhati, Aged About 37 Years, R/o- Gram Jaatawas, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.
10. Vimal Saini S/o Gendiram, Aged About 23 Years, R/o- Giwariyon Ka Baas, Riyabadi, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.
11. Abdul Tokir S/o Taiyyab Mohammad, Aged About 23 Years, R/o- Riyabadi, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.
12. Mahendra Mali S/o Devilal, Aged About 24 Years, R/o- Riyabadi, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.
13. Shivpal Singh S/o Shimbharam, Aged About 35 Years, R/o- Saisada, Tehsil Riyabadi, Dist. Nagaur.
14. Naini D/o Jiwanram, Aged About 33 Years, R/o- Kod, Tehsil Degana, Dist. Nagaur.
15. Ramlal Saini S/o Jayram, Aged About 20 Years, R/o- Rohisi, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.

16. Sunil Sankhala S/o Virendra Singh, Aged About 27 Years,
R/o- Merta City, Dist. Nagaur.
17. Sukhram Bhati S/o Ruparam Bhati, Aged About 30 Years,
R/o- Vill. Padu Kallan, Tehsil Riyabadi, District Nagaur.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Pp
2. Superintendent Of Post Office, Nagaur Division, Tehsil And
District Nagaur.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Piyush Chouhan
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Narpat Singh Bhati, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAVEER BHATNAGAR

Order

06/12/2023

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners states that petitioners are ready to appear before the Investigating Officer and join the investigation.
2. The fact of the case that the petitioners have produced forged mark-sheet before the concerned authority is still not verified.
3. A co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 02.11.2023 has granted protection to the other petitioners in the same matter.
4. Without expressing anything on merits and demerits of the case, I deem it proper to grant the interim protection to the petitioners.
5. List the matter on 05.01.2024.

6. Till then, petitioners shall not be arrested in connection with FIR No.414/2023, registered at Police Station Kotwali Nagaur, District Nagaur. However, the petitioners are directed to appear before the concerned Investigating Officer on or before 25.12.2023.

7. On the next date of hearing, learned Public Prosecutor is directed to submit case diary/factual report.

(PRAVEER BHATNAGAR),J

184-mohit/-